ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

IN MEDICINE AND SURGERY
1740 W. ADAMS STREET #2410
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
PH (480) 657-7703 | FX (480) 657-7715
www.azdo.gov | questions@azdo.gov

Governor
Douglas A. Ducey

MINUTES OF THE REVIEWER COMMITTEE “A” MEETING OF
THE ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF / OTHERS PRESENT:

1. CALLTO ORDER

IN MEDICINE AND SURGERY
Saturday, May 19, 2018

Jerry G. Landau, J.D.
Christopher Spiekerman, D.O.
Jonathan Maitem, D.O.

Amber Brake, JD, MHA, FACHE
Rachel Shepherd, Investigations Manager
Anne Froedge, Assistant Attorney General

Mr. Landau called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.

2. ROLLCALL

Board Members

Douglas Cunningham, D.O., Pres.
Jerry G. Landau, J.D., V.P.

Gary A. Erbstoesser, D.O.
Jonathan A. Maitem, D.O.
Martin Reiss, D.O.

Christopher Spiekerman, D.O.

Executive Director
Amber Brake, JD, MHA, FACHE

Mr. Landau took the roll. Two (2) members were present, establishing a quorum for the meeting. Dr. Spiekerman was absent
until meeting reconvened for Agenda Item #3.

3. REVIEW, CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. February 24, 2018

Meeting recessed at 8:09 a.m. until arrival of Dr. Spiekerman. Meeting reconvened at 9:31 a.m.

MOTION: Dr. Spiekerman moved to approve the minutes. Mr. Landau seconded.

VOICE VOTE: The motion carried 3-0.

4. CONSENT AGENDA - DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DISMISSALS

Mr. Landau asked if any committee member wished to remove any item under consent for independent discussion and action.

No requests were made.

Raysenia James, DO
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Yousef Maita, DO
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DO-17-0228A
DO-17-0259A
DO-17-0146A
DO-17-0172A
DO-17-0193A
DO-17-0204A
DO-17-0204B
DO-17-0273A
DO-17-0271A
DO-17-0262A
DO-17-0275A
DO-17-0280A
DO-17-0305A
DO-16-0243A

MOTION: Dr. Maitem moved to uphold the Executive Director Dismissal for ltems A - N. Mr. Landau seconded.

VOICE VOTE: The motion carried 2-0.
5. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 9:33 a.m.
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