

# ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS IN MEDICINE AND SURGERY

1740 W. ADAMS STREET #2410 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007 PH (480) 657-7703 | FX (480) 657-7715 www.azdo.gov | questions@azdo.gov Douglas Cunningham, D.O., Pres. Jerry G. Landau, J.D., V.P.

**Board Members** 

Jerry G. Landau, J.D., V.P. Gary A. Erbstoeser, D.O. Jonathan A. Maitem, D.O. Martin Reiss, D.O. Christopher Spiekerman, D.O.

Executive Director
Amber Brake, JD, MHA, FACHE

# NG OF

## MINUTES OF THE REVIEWER COMMITTEE "A" MEETING OF THE ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS IN MEDICINE AND SURGERY

**Saturday, May 19, 2018** 

**COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:** Jerry G. Landau, J.D.

Christopher Spiekerman, D.O. Jonathan Maitem, D.O.

**STAFF / OTHERS PRESENT**: Amber Brake, JD, MHA, FACHE

Rachel Shepherd, Investigations Manager Anne Froedge, Assistant Attorney General

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Landau called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.

#### 2. ROLL CALL

Mr. Landau took the roll. Two (2) members were present, establishing a quorum for the meeting. Dr. Spiekerman was absent until meeting reconvened for Agenda Item #3.

#### 3. REVIEW, CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. February 24, 2018

Meeting recessed at 8:09 a.m. until arrival of Dr. Spiekerman. Meeting reconvened at 9:31 a.m.

**MOTION**: Dr. Spiekerman moved to approve the minutes. Mr. Landau seconded.

**VOICE VOTE:** The motion carried 3-0.

## 4. CONSENT AGENDA - DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DISMISSALS

Mr. Landau asked if any committee member wished to remove any item under consent for independent discussion and action. No requests were made.

A.	Raysenia James, DO	Case No. DO-17-0228A
В.	Keikhosrow Mosallaie, DO	Case No. DO-17-0259A
C.	Thomas Pena, DO	Case No. DO-17-0146A
D.	Michael Stumpf, DO	Case No. DO-17-0172A
E.	Mark Whitaker, DO	Case No. DO-17-0193A
F.	Vafa Matin, DO	Case No. DO-17-0204A
G.	Brent Walters, DO	Case No. DO-17-0204B
Н.	Adrienne Pettit, DO	Case No. DO-17-0273A
I.	Edward Miller, DO	Case No. DO-17-0271A
J.	James Mead, DO	Case No. DO-17-0262A
K.	Yousef Maita, DO	Case No. DO-17-0275A
L.	Michael Lokale, DO	Case No. DO-17-0280A
M.	Lawrence Kline, DO	Case No. DO-17-0305A
N.	Michael Orris, DO	Case No. DO-16-0243A

MOTION: Dr. Maitem moved to uphold the Executive Director Dismissal for Items A - N. Mr. Landau seconded.

**VOICE VOTE:** The motion carried 2-0.

#### 5. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 9:33 a.m.